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Koti  Project

♦20. Dr, Rama Rao : Will the Minister of IrHgation and Power be pleased to state the progress made so far on the Kosi Project ?

The Deputy Minlsttr of Irrigation and Power (Shrl A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of theH ouse. [See Appendix I,
Annexure No.  3].

Dr. Rama Rao : From the statement it is not clear whether any construction is going on for any hospital or labour quarters. May I icnow what is being done for the construction of hospitals and labour quarters ?

Shri Hathit Actuallŷ medical facilities arc being given. But on the embankments which are running for some miles along the river bank, it may not be possible to have a permanent hospital.

Dr. Rama Rao: On page 8 of the statement, regarding acquisition of railway materials, it is mentioned that the engines acquired are under repair and are being overhauled, and that some 52 old wagons have been acquired. May I know why you specialise in acquiring dilapidated and old engines and wagons for the Kosi
Project ?

Shri Hathi : On grounds of economy, if they are available.

Dr. Rama Rao : May I know the orogramme and time-schedule of the whole scheme ?  '

Shri Hathi : We have had a time schedule. We have prepared it for this year ; and for the next season , it is being prepared.

yw Pwftr fipij • ^ ^

t  ’Tror ̂

#   ̂  ^ t

vnr ̂   am   ̂̂

ffRT VfSHTVlf  ^

nftipn ?fin Rnttf

(•ft  ^

# *3̂ pF̂rr T̂cTT ? ?ft ^

yiW firotr I  pRT

^ .................

Shri Kamath : Is the hon. Miniatê
in a position to state what proportion the quantum of Sĥamdan in his Kosi project bears to the total labour employed ?

Shri Nanda : The figures and the details have been givm there in the statement. The Sĥamdan side has been completed.

Shri Kamath : What steps have Oovenmient taken to see that this Shram-' dan is n3t really hegar ?

Shrl Nanda : Sh amdan is distinguished frim the oth.T type of woik where payments are made. There is no' question of hegar; it is all voluntary work completely.

Technical Training Centre

*21. Shri Subodh Hasda s Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to*
refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 1617 on the 29th March,
1955 and state t

(a) whether the construction of the building for the Technical Training Centre at Jhargram Project Block has since been completed;

(b) if so, whether the training of students has started ; and .

(c) whether Government have fixed any standard for admission to the Train--
ing School  ?

The Deputy Miniater of Planlnr
(Shri S. N. Miihra ) 1 (a) Construction of the building has been nearly completed.

(b) Yes.

(c) Yes, High School Qass VII.

Shri Subodh Hatdas May I know whether Government would consider the standards for admission of the professional students having no educational qualifications ?

Shri S. N. Miahra: I think so far the standard laid down is there. But there does not seem to be any intention to relax it at the present moment.

Shri Subodh Haada: May I know thê
total amount of expenditure incurred in implementing this scheme?

Shri S. N. Miihra t The total amour that will be required fo;* this purpoa would  come  up  to  Rs. 2,60,166.  Bui
the amount of expenditure incurred so far comes to Rs. 1,70,073-8-0

Shrl S. C. Samantat May I know how many candidates can be trained there, and iK̂thef trainees from outside the project area will also be taken in?
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Shrl S. N. Mithrat The number of trainees in each vocation would come up to about 20; and there are 20 vocations in which the boys are to be trained. So, the total number would come to 160, but «t the present moment, 40 are being trained.

So far as the question of boys being taken from outside is concerned, I think there does not seem to be any embargo
•on that.

Shrl S. C. Samantai May I know whether Government have any propbsal to provide those trainees who will have training there with any vocational assistance within the community project area after the completion of their course ?

Shri S. N. Miahra i That does not seem to be the purpose behind such 'training.

Textile Enquiry Committee

*22. Shri Gadilingana Gowd: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 2372 on the 19th April, 1955 and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken any decision on the Report of the Textile Enquiry Committee; and

(b) if so, which of their recommendations have been accepted?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) and (b). Government have not yet taken any
•decisions on this report.

Shrl Gadilingana Gowdt How long will it take for Government to come to a
•decision in the matter?

Shri Kanungo: As soon as possible.

Shri Nanadast May I know what are the reasons for not taking a decision in this matter?

Shri Kanungo: There are no particular reasons. One reason was that the Report was not available in print in full.

Shri B. S. Murthyt What are the recommendations made by the Committee?

Mr. Speakers Order, order. The re-
•commendations are being considered.

Shri Kanungo: Copies of the Report arc available in the Library.

Shri T. S. A. Chettiar; May I know whether the recent statement of the hon.
Minister of Commerce and Industry that he is a complete convert to the philosophy of the handloom will have any influence in coming to a decision over this Report ?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry and Iron and Steel (Shrl
T. T. Krlshnamachari): The hon.
Member is at liberty to juage for himself.
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Mr. Speaker ; He may await the report now.

Jute Bags

*2$* Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether there hav been any negotiations with Turkey for the supply of jute bags?

